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Ridership
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FY26 Operating Budget Highlights
Operating Revenues                                                                                   $654.5

Total Sales Tax                                                                    $386.5

Title Ad Valorem Tax                                                           $33.5

Station Parking                                                                    $0.8
Total Advertising                                                                 $6.0

Total Lease Income                                                             $9.4
Other Income                                      

Federal Operating Assistance                                           $80.0

Operating Carry-Forward                                                   $35.6

Net Operating Expenses                                                                           $654.5G

l                                        T                                  $489.4

Non-Labor Total                                                                  $243.3

Gross Operating Expenses                                                $732.6

Capital Allocation                                                                ($78.1) 

FY2026 Proposed Operating Budget* (M)

Salaries & Wages 
and Benefits

$362.24
55.55%

Contractual 
Services
$130.56
20.02%

Other Materials & 
Supplies
$37.65
5.77%

Overtime
$37.65
5.77%

Casualty & 
Liability Costs

$29.81
4.57%

Fuel & Propulsion
$24.89
3.82%

Other Expenses
$29.24
4.48%

FY26 Proposed Operating Expenses 

$652.0 (M)

Sales Tax 
$412.39 
63.25%

Federal 
Assistance 

$86.95 13.33%

Passenger 
Revenues 

$68.37 
10.48%

Title Ad 
Valorem 

Tax $36.77 
5.64%

Operating 
Carry-

Forward 
$23.73 
3.64%

Summerhill 
BRT Capital 
Flex    $1.72 

0.26%

Other Revenues
$22.11
3.39%

FY26 Projected Operating Revenues

$652.0 (M)



FY26 Operating Budget Highlights

Operating Highlights

✓ Enhance Safety

✓ Improve Cleanliness

✓ Increase Reliability

✓ Remain Fiscally Responsible

✓ Deliver on 15th Amendment Obligations

FY26 Service Levels

➢Bus Fixed Route Service is scheduled to operate 29.8M 
revenue miles and 2.3M revenue hours of service in DeKalb, 

Fulton, City of Atlanta, and Clayton County 

➢Demand-Response Mobility Service is projected to operate 
10.5M revenue miles and 670.1K revenue hours of service

➢Rail Service is scheduled to operate 24.2M revenue car miles 
and 958.2K revenue car hours over 47.6 miles of double 

tracks connecting 38 rail stations

➢Light rail service is scheduled to operate 59.8K revenue car 
miles and 13.9K revenue car hours 

*Budgets are proposed until full Board adoption, June 2025.

FY2026 Proposed Operating Budget ($M) 

OPERATING REVENUES 652

Sales Tax 412.4

Federal Assistance 86.9

Passenger Revenue 68.4

Title Ad Valorem Tax 36.8

Lease Income 8.5

Advertising 2.7

Station Parking Revenue 1.5

Interest Income 6.7

Other Revenues 2.6

Operating Carry-Forward 23.7

More MARTA CoA Sales Tax for Summerhill BRT 1.7

NET OPERATING EXPENSES 652

Labor Total 475.1

Non-Labor Total 252.2

Gross Operating Expenses 727.3

Capital Allocation -75.2



FY26 Capital Budget Highlights

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY ($ IN MILLIONS) 

FY2026 Proposed Budget*

Sources and Applications of Capital Funds

(State of Good Repair, City of Atlanta and Clayton County)

➢ MARTA’s Capital Improvement Program provides for the replacement, rehabilitation 

and enhancement of facilities and equipment required to support system safety, transit 

operations and regulatory requirements. The program consists of State of Good Repair, 

More MARTA City of Atlanta, and More MARTA Clayton County. These programs 

ensure the system is maintained for continuous delivery of quality service. 

➢ MARTA’s FY26 $815.4M State of Good Repair (SGR) revenue forecast is based on 

the previous year capital carryover funds, the capital portion of sales tax receipts, 

federal and state grants, interest earned on capital investments, and the issuance of 

debt, as needed.

➢ Similarly, More MARTA program revenue forecasts are as follows:

➢ FY26 More MARTA City of Atlanta: $342.1M

➢ FY26 More MARTA Clayton County: $338.9M

➢ The top ten State of Good Repair (SGR) Capital projects in terms of required funding in 

FY26 are annotated in the table below [$M].

FY26 % Total

Project Project Description

32130 CQ400 New Rail Car Procurement $115.0 20.5%

32255 Automated Fare Collection 2.0 104.0 18.5%

32177 Rail Station Rehabilitation 49.8 8.9%

31748 Bus Procurement 24.0 4.3%

32246 CPMO (SGR) 22.0 3.9%

32340 TR V (Track Renovation) 20.0 3.6%

32298 Bus Network Redesign Program 16.0 2.9%

32097 Escalators Rehabilitation 15.0 2.7%

32280 GASB 14.4 2.6%

32263 System-Wide Station Phone Upgr (VoIP) 12.0 2.1%

Subtotal - Top 10 $392.2 69.9%

Subtotal - All Other $168.8 30.1%

Total $560.9 100.0%
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CONSTRUCTION STATUS

✓ Station construction

✓ Traffic signal modification, drainage and utility 

system modifications downtown and along Hank 

Aaron Drive

✓ Shallow utility remediation

CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS

✓ Construction along most of the corridor

✓ Preparing for detour along Hank Aaron between 

Ormond Street and Carver Station for shallow utility 

work 

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

✓ Rapid Response Team presented updates to 

14 neighborhood association meetings, attended 

17 NPU & community events

✓ Regular email communication to neighborhood groups 

and community partners 

MARTA RAPID A-LINE 
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Underground Vault and Old Brick Walls

Underground Parking Deck

Animal Remains

Underground Parking Deck Area

Underground Challenges
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Project Cost Changes

FTA Standard Cost Category

TOTAL SCC (10-100) $86,352,202 $116,652,202

TIGER FY2017 Grant $12,629,760 $12,629,760

More MARTA Funds $73,722,442 $104,022,442

Total Project Cost Including Non-Eligible FTA Costs

$4,961,798 $6,331,215

$91,314,000 $122,983,417

TIGER FY2017 Grant $12,629,760 $12,629,760

More MARTA Funds/Other Sources* $78,684,240 $110,353,657

Summerhill BRT Project - Project Cost Estimate Summary

Additional Pavement (not eligible for FTA Project Funding) in YOE$

Total Project Cost (FTA Project and Additional Project Cost) in YOE$

Project Estimate after 

Significant Change #1              

(YOE$)

Project Estimate 

Proposed Significant 

Change #2              

(YOE$)
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Rapid A-Line (Summerhill) Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Construction Contract

Board Award Authorization    $  65,945,441.10

Requested Contract Modification   $  30,300,000.00

New Total Authorization     $  96,245,441.10

**Please note that all change orders will be negotiated before execution.

   In addition, any changes over $200,000.00 in value shall be audited.

Project Modification Request
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Phased Service Rollout

Phase 1 – April 2026

Includes service for the following 

Stations:

• Summerhill

• Convocation Center
• Georgia State

• Fulton Government Center

• Five Points

• South Downtown

• City Hall

Phase 2 – September 2026

Includes service for the following 

Stations:

• Ormond Street

• Peoplestown
• Carver



AIRPORT STATION 
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Target Completion: Spring 2026

New Tile Installation Window Frame Sheetrocking Revenue Counter

New Tile Installation



FIVE POINTS STATION REHAB

✓ Floor tile install 

✓ High ceiling installed

✓ Advertising conduit install 
Target Completion: Spring 2026

Floor Tile Installation High Ceiling Installation Conduit Installation
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FIVE POINTS TRANSFORMATION

✓ Deconstruction/demolition to begin Summer 2025

✓ Decon/demo permit received on 3.13.25

✓ Services relocation permit received on 4.9.25 

✓ Right of way/bus relocation permit scheduled for 

May 2025

✓ Services relocation in June 2025

✓ Pedestrian access maintained during construction.



✓ Final design complete

✓ MARTA IFB released May 2025

✓ CoA bid packages targeted to receive July 2025

✓ Construction start target: End of Q3 2025

✓ Construction completion target: End of Q2 2028

Cleveland-Metropolitan Arterial Rapid Transit (ART)
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I-285 EXPRESS LANE TRANSIT STUDY

✓ Ongoing coordination with GDOT’s I-285 

Top End Express Lanes program

✓ The Policy Working Group met April 4 to update 

on service planning scenario development and 

analysis

✓ Conducted public meetings on 5/6, 5/7, 5/8

✓ Ongoing community engagement
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COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT
WORLD CUP BRIEFING 



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
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2025 American Marketing Association Award 

24



Thank You
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